
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 10 July 2019 

2.00 pm 
(nb: member training will commence at 1:00pm) 

 
 

Membership 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson (Chair), Louis Savage, Karl Hobley, 
Martin Horwood, Jo Stafford, Klara Sudbury and 
John Payne 

Independent Members: Mr Martin Jauch, Mr Duncan Chittenden 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL 
STANDARDS 
Report of Monitoring Officer 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

5.   PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT 
The Planning Code of Conduct (attached) was last reviewed 
in 2014/15 and adopted by the Council in July 2015.  The 
Committee is invited to consider whether a further review of 
the Code should take place. 
 

(Pages 15 - 38) 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Next meeting: 16/10/2019 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Beverly Thomas, Democratic Services Officer, 01242 264246 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

   

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Standards Committee  

10th July 2019 

Committee for Standards in Public Life 

Review of Local Government Ethical Standards 

Accountable member Cabinet Member, Corporate Services, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth 

Accountable officer Borough Solicitor 

Key Decision No 

Executive summary This report informs the Committee of the outcome of the Review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life into Local Government Ethical 
Standards. 
 

Recommendations To note the report and consider its response to the best practice 
recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

Financial implications There are no financial implications from this report. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones, Executive Director 

Email: paul.jones@cheltenham.gcsx.gov.uk, Tel No: 01242 775154 

Legal implications Any legal implications are set out in the report. 

Contact officer: Sara Freckleton, Borough Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer 

Email: sara.freckleton@tewkesbury.gov.uk, Tel No: 01684 272011 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No HR implications arising from the content of this report. 

Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy, HR Manager, Publica Group Ltd 

Email: julie.mcarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, Tel No: 07917534487 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.jones@cheltenham.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:sara.freckleton@tewkesbury.gov.uk
mailto:julie.mcarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk


   

   

 

1. Background 

1.1 The current conduct regime arose from the Localism Act 2011 which introduced significant changes 
to the way in which the conduct of elected members was handled.  The national Code of Conduct, 
Standards Board and sanctions to suspend or disqualify Councillors from office were removed.  The 
post 2011 regime placed a duty on Councils to adopt their own Code of Members’ Conduct, to put in 
place procedures to investigate complaints about breaches of the Code by Councillors (including 
Parish Councils) and to appoint at least one Independent Person whose views have to be taken into 
account when considering an investigation. 

1.2 In 2018, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL), which advises the Government on 
ethical standards across the whole of public life in England, undertook a review of local government 
ethical standards.  The CSPL considers that robust standards arrangements are needed to 
safeguard local democracy, maintain high standards of conduct and to protect ethical practice in 
local government.  The consultation period ran from 29th January to 18th May 2018. 

1.3 The terms of reference of the review were to:- 

i. Examine the structures, processes and practices in local government in england for 

 maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors 

 investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process 

 enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct 

 declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest 

 whistleblowing 

ii. assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are conducive to high standards 
of conduct in local government 

iii. make any recommendations for how they can be improved 

iv. note any evidence of intimidation of councillors and make recommedations for any measures that 

could be put in place to prevent and address such intimidation 

1.4  The Standards Committee considered the consultation document at its meeting on the 16th April 
2018 and formulated the basis of its response.  The Committee then delegated authority to the 
Borough Solicitor / Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Standards Committee to 
finalise a response to CSPL.  The letter was sent on the 15 May 2018 and is attached at Appendix 1 

1.5  On the 30th January 2019, the CSPL published its 20th report called “Local Government Ethical 
Standards”.   The full report is available online at the following link. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report 
 
1.6 Overall, CSPL appears to be satisfied that the current arrangements are working and that, on the 

whole, standards of conduct are high.  It was found that there was no appetite to return to a 
centrally regulated regime and it accepted that the benefits of devolved arrangements should 
remain but that this required strengthening to deal with the minority of councillors who do not 
adhere to the required standards of conduct and engage in disruptive or abusive behaviour.  The 
Committee also discovered some perceived risks in relation to the rules around conflicts of interest 
and gifts and hospitality which they considered to be inadequate. 

 
1.7 The CSPL has made a number of recommendations - which are set out in Appendix 2  - and which 

are intended to strike the balance between allowing ethical standards to be dealt with locally whilst 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


   

   

 

providing a system which can hold to account those who commit the most serious or persistent 
breaches.  The key recommendations include: 

 

 LGA to produce an updated model code of conduct 

 There should be the same Code across a geographical area with parishes being under a 
requirement to adopt the principal authority code 

 A rebuttable presumption that Councillors public behaviour is in their Official Capacity 

 Revised rules on declaring interests, gifts and hospitality 

 A new power for local authorities to suspend councillors without allowances for up to six 
months  

 A right of appeal to the Local Government Ombudsman for suspended councillors 

 Strengthened role for the Independent Person with fixed term (2 year) appointment 

 Greater transparency about the number and nature of Code of Conduct complaints. 

 

1.8 The CSPL report is to the Government and it is acknowledged that a number of the 
recommendations will need legislative change and there is currently no indication of a timetable for 
this to be considered.  Further updates to the Committee will be provided as appropriate.  

 
2. Matters for Consideration 

 
2.1 In addition to the recommendations mentioned above, CSPL also provided best practice 

recommendations which are directed at local authorities.  It is the CSPL view, and indeed 
expectation, that any local authority can and should implement them voluntarily.  CSPL intends to 
review the implementation of its suggested best practice in 2020. 

 
2.2 The best practice recommendations, together with comments from the Monitoring Officer, are set 

out below to enable the Committee to consider and determine its response. 
 

2.3 Best Practice Recommendations 

Best practice 1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment in 
codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and harassm
[...]
priate to consider what review mechanism may be 
introduced when that work has been completed and the Committee has had an opportunity to 
consider the new model code. 
 
Best practice 4: An authority’s code should be readily accessible to both councillors and the 
public, in a prominent position on a council’s website and available in council premises. 
 
Comment – The Council’s Code of Conduct is readily accessible on the website which is accessed 
via the Council Information area.  It is also available at the Council Offices via the Democratic 
Services unit.   

Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at least once 
per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.  
 
Comment – The Council maintains a gifts and hospitality register (although not as CSV) which is 
constantly updated.  Members are regularly reminded by email of the requirement to make any 
declarations of gifts/hospitality and to update their Register of Interests.  Currently, the Register is 
available for inspection but is not published on the website. It is recommended that consideration 
be given to including this within the Council information section of the website referred to above. 
 
Best practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest test against 
which allegations are filtered. 
 
Comment – A public interest assessment takes place between the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Persons in respect of all complaints which are considered and determined.  However, 
there is no published test to reflect this consideration.  It is recommended that the Monitoring 
Officer reviews the complaints procedure to include appropriate wording to reflect the public 
interest test. 
 
Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent Persons.  
 
Comment – The Council has access to two Independent Persons and is therefore already 
compliant with this standard. 
 
Best practice 
[...]
or consideration by the Committee for Standards in Public Life, 
the comments of the Cheltenham Borough Council Standards Committee following 
its consideration of the consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards.  This 
submission uses the topic headings from the Consultation Document to provide 
information on how the conduct regime is operated within Cheltenham Borough 
Council and also to identify those areas where it is considered that the Committee 
might wish to consider amendments to the current standards arrangements. 
 
1.0 Overview of existing structures, processes and practices 

 
1.1 The Code of Conduct adopted by Cheltenham Borough Council exceeds the 

minimum required provisions and is based upon the pre- Localism Act statutory 
version of the Code.  A suitably adapted version of that Code has also, upon 
the recommendation of the Borough Council Standards Committee, been 
adopted by the 5 Parish Councils operating within the Borough.  Experience of 
the operation of the Code of Conduct over the past 6 years has resulted in very 
few complaints about Borough (or Parish) Councillor conduct and even fewer 
instances where there has, following consideration of a complaint, been found 
to be a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

1.2 One of the advantages of the current regime (compared to the pre-2012 
position) is that there is discretion to resolve complaints informally.  This has 
been beneficial in that less serious complaints can be resolved quickly without 
the bureaucracy that existed previously.   

2. Codes of conduct 
 
2.1 As stated above, the Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Conduct is based 

upon the pre-Localism Act statutory Code.  Members chose to adopt a Code 
which reflects the Nolan principles, with requirements that go beyond the 
statutory minimum.  Members of the Council have all attended, within a few 
days of election to office, comprehensive training on the Code of Conduct,  
Members are encouraged to seek advice from the 
[...]
e are broadly restricted to censure, apology, training or, 

where appropriate and with the support of the relevant Political Group Leader, 
removal from a Committee / External Body.   

4.2 Sanctions such as apology and / or training are sufficient to remedy less 
serious breaches of the Code of Conduct.  However, in respect of recurrent / 
repeat breaches, refusal to accept a sanction or serious breaches of the Code 
of Conduct, the current sanctions do not appear to be adequate.  Whilst not a 
unanimous view of the Standards Committee, the view was expressed by a 
number of Members of the Committee that suspension of a Councillor in 
respect of more serious breaches of the Code may be considered to be a 
proportionate sanction. 

4.3 Members of the public who have occasion to raise concerns / make complaints 
about Councillor conduct have been surprised at the limited sanctions 
available.  It is understood that the current regime is prefaced by the right of the 
electorate to decide its representative and therefore sanctions cannot currently 
be imposed that interfere with that democratic choice.  It is also essential that 
sanctions are proportionate to the breach which has occurred.  The review 
provides the opportunity to resolve the tension between the statutory 
requirement to have in place arrangements to deal with complaints and the 
sanctions available to respond to breaches of the Code of Conduct.  If there are 
not to be meaningful sanctions which both reflect the seriousness of breaches 
and act as a deterrent, then it is suggested that the requirement for the 
formality of investigating complaints should be reconsidered.  The current 
regime of requiring a formal process which is fair with “due process” is costly to 
the Council’s resources and creates expectation on the part of complainants 
that serious breaches will be dealt with proportionately which is not always 
possible given the constraint on sanctions. 

Page 10



 
Cheltenham Borough Coun
[...]
 that all Councillors (District and Parish) receive 

training on the Code of Conduct and also that it is clear that the Monitoring 
Officer (or Deputy / representative) and Independent Persons are available to 
provide advice /guidance to individual Members on all aspects of the Code of 
Conduct.   The Code of Conduct should be regularly reviewed to ensure that 
the Council considers it fit for purpose and complaints that Councillors have 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct should also be reviewed by 
Members (in Cheltenham Borough Council’s case the Standards Committee) to 
identify any action which may be necessary e.g. training. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Sara Freckleton  
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

   

 

Appendix 2 - Recommendations from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 
1. The Local Government Association should create an updated model code of conduct, in 

consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local government. 
 
2. The government should ensure that candidates standing for or accepting public offices are not 

required publicly to disclose their home address. The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 should be amended to clarify that a councillor does not need to register 
their home address on an authority’s register of interests. 

 
3. Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official capacity in their public conduct, including 

statements on publicly-accessible social media. Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be 
amended to permit local authorities to presume so when deciding upon code of conduct breaches. 

 
4. Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state that a local authority’s code of 

conduct applies to a member when they claim to act, or give the impression they are acting, in their 
capacity as a member or as a representative of
[...]
sentations.  Instead, the Planning 
Case Officer may arrange to make a presentation on the planning application.  
The key features of the presentation are:  
 
(a) The invitees will be the same as with developer presentation except that 
the applicant and his advisers will not be allowed to be present.  
(b) The meeting will operate in the same way as the developer presentation, 
except that the Case Officer will outline the proposal  
(c) Formal minutes will not be taken of the meeting. The Case Officer can 
provide some feedback to the applicant following the meeting.  For instance, 
this could be the case if questions have been asked on technical subjects and 
the answers are not apparent from the scheme submission. 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Review of Local Government Ethical Standards
	2019_07_10_Appendix 1 - CBC Consultation Response to Committee on Standards in Public Life
	2019_07_10_Appendix 2 - Recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life

	5 Planning Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 16 October 2019. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 

2.00 - 3.05 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson (Chair), Karl Hobley, Klara Sudbury and 
John Payne 

Independent Members: Duncan Chittenden and Martin Jauch 

Also in attendance:  Sara Freckleton (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Stafford, Horwood and Savage had given their apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting (16 April 2018) were not circulated with the 
agenda, though they were summarised in Agenda Item 4.  They would be 
circulated for approval with the next agenda.   
 

4. REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which summarised the outcome of 
the review undertaken by the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in 
2018, into Local Government Ethical Standards.  The CSPL published its report 
in January 2019 and whilst seemingly satisfied that the current arrangements 
were working and on the whole, standards of conduct were high, they felt that 
arrangements needed to be strengthened to deal with the minority of councillors 
who did not adhere to the required standards of conduct.  The CSPL had made 
26 recommendations in total, to Government and other bodies, e.g. Local 
Government Association (LGA).  The Monitoring Officer noted that there were 
no timescales for any of the Government actions at this time and suggested that 
it would be likely that a consultation paper would be produced which would be 
brought before the committee for comment.  There was no guarantee that the 
Government would take all of the recommendations forward.  
  
Personally, the Monitoring Officer thought that the data protection issues would 
be quite challenging in terms of wording the recommended amendments.  In 
addition to the recommendations CSPL had also provided best practice 
recommendations which were directed at local authorities and the Monitoring 
Officer had provided comment to each of these at 2.3 of the report.   
 
The Monitoring Officer gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 Findings should be published to comply with best practice, though this 
was not routine within the complaints procedure and as such she would 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 16 October 2019. 

 

need to give further consideration to how to do this because it was 
unlikely that both parties would always be happy with the outcome and 
therefore the content of any findings.  She suggested that a lack of 
sanctions had resulted in repeat offenders (though not at CBC) and that 
this recommendation attempted to resolve that issue.    

 Only details of formal written complaints or informal complaints which 
resulted in a written response would be published; which would allow for 
misunderstandings to be resolved at an early stage.  Vexatious 
complaints would not be published.   

 Allegations were filtered against a public interest test but these details 
were not published at present which should be addressed in a review of 
the complaints procedure.   

 
The committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer would, as proposed, review 
the complaints process and to consider what further steps were needed to 
enable the Council to comply with best practice.  The committee would consider 
all recommendations at the next scheduled meeting (16 October). 
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Monitoring Officer bring 
forward proposed responses to the best practice recommendations at the 
next meeting of the Standards Committee.  
 

5. PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT 
The Chairman explained that members had been invited to a planning 
consultation by the Oakley Farm developer, and as this was on the edge of his 
ward, he had hoped to attend, but the invitation was followed by an email from 
the Head of Planning stating strictly that no members should attend.  A number 
of members had raised concerns in response and the Chairman had felt it 
would be useful for this committee to consider this element of the Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The Chairman had subsequently discussed this with the 
Monitoring Officer and established that the advice from the Head of Planning 
centred on members of the Planning Committee not being seen to have ‘behind 
closed doors’ meetings with developers.   
 
The Monitoring Officer stressed that there was no problem with any member 
attending a public event held by developers, the issue arose when developers 
held ‘private/member only’ briefings and invited members of the Planning 
Committee, in terms of public perception, whereby information was being 
passed to Members in a way that was not demonstrably transparent.  Members 
would be aware that Planning was a sensitive area, particularly for those parties 
who may be unhappy with a particular decision and therefore it was a sound 
principle for Planning Committee members to abide by to ensure transparency.   
 
The Monitoring Officer gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 The circulation of late information by developers did constitute lobbying 
and whilst this was permitted, it was not necessarily something that 
members of the public were experienced in.   

 In instances where the Planning Committee have concerns pertaining to 
highways related issues, the committee were advised to seek 
independent highway advice as the danger was that at appeal it would 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 16 October 2019. 

 

not be possible to successfully defend a decision or any application for 
costs.  This would be reflected in any legal advice to the Committee.  

 She felt that the distinction between resident association meetings was 
that they probably wouldn’t prevent an applicant/developer from 
attending.  The danger for a Planning Committee member was that they 
could take into account, when voting on an application, something said 
at a private meeting, which was not repeated at a public meeting.  

 There was no question of the integrity of members being challenged; it 
was fundamentally about public perception.   Even if meetings were 
recorded, this could result in the public perception being that information 
was shared that was not included on the recording.  

 
The suggestion by members was that the Head of Planning should, if not 
already in hand, be providing a clear message to members that attendance at 
public meetings or public consultation events on development matters was not 
barred by the code of conduct, in addition to giving consideration to actively 
discouraging developers from inviting Planning Committee members to member 
only briefings.  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Code is fairly wordy and would benefit 
from a refresh, but stressed that the principles were there to protect both 
individual members as well as the Council.  She would review the document 
and consult Planning Committee members before bringing any proposed 
amendments to a future meeting of this committee.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was none.  
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for 16 October 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Max Wilkinson 
Chairman 

 


